Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Kuldip Singh, (9888123403)

(Regd. Post) Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony,

Sangrur.

Appellant

Respondents

म् मि प्रिक्ति Punjab ६

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, School Education, PB, (Regd. Post)

Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Punjab School Education Department, PB, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 185 of 2020

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Daljit Singh (SA) (9417097174)

ORDER

The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the state, the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Daljit Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant in another cases (AC:1653 of 2019 and AC:498 of 2019), which were disposed of & closed by the bench undersigned dated 09.10.2019 and 20.05.2019.

- Neither the appellant, Sh. Kuldip Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file 3. reply in this regard.
- After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is 4. directed to send the reply/information again to the appellant once again as per RTI in the present case before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to them through registered post.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 **A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sachin Mehta, (9876395897)

S/o Sh. Satpal Mehta, C/o M/s Gurunanak Trading Co., SCF-58, Truck Stand Scheme, GT Road, Amritsar-143001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintendent Legal, Amritsar Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer

O/o Trust Engineer, Amritsar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 352 of 2020

Present: Sh. Sachin Mehta, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Jasbir Singh (JE) (9888812200).

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the state, the present case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is ready with him and appellant could collect it from the respondent's office.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Sachin Mehta states that he will collect the requisite information and requested to close this case.
- 4. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 08.07.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Veena Sehgal, (8847551541) W/o Sh. Raj Kumar Verma, R/o House No 307, 5 New Town Moga.

Versus

Appellant

Respondents

Public Information Officer

O/o Manager, Arya Model Sr. Sec. School, Moga.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Moga.

Appeal Case No.: 362 of 2020

Present: Advocate, Nikhil on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent:

> Sh. Ravinder Kumar (Clerk, O/o Arya Model Sr. Sec. School, Moga). Ms. Suman (SA) (9780012560) alongwith Sh. Bharat Bhushan(O/o,

DEO, Moga)

ORDER

The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the state, the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Advocate, Sh. Nikhil states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.

3. On this, Respondent, Ms. Suman states that appellant filed RTI application was received in office dated 22.02.2019 and three letters were issued to both the parties (appellant and school) to represent this case on 20.03.2019, 02.05.2019 and 24.05.2019 but respondent school has never been appeared before the First Appellate Authority and case was decided

- 4. Respondent, Sh. Ravinder Singh states that school is not a Public Authority so requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated 07.07.02020 has been received by the bench of undersigned from the respondent PIO from email ID aryamodelmoga@gmail.com along with supporting documents stating that Arya Model Sen. Sec. School is not a Public Authority as per Section 2 (h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Representative of the appellant, Advocate, Sh. Nikhil also agreed that school does not falls under the ambit of RTI Act.
- In wake of above, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the 6. instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

(Regd. Post) SCO 88, District Shopping Centre,

Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

Appellant Versus

Sh. I.T.S. Randhawa (PIO)

(Regd. Post) O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 364 of 2020

Present: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the state, the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that no time period is mentioned in the RTI application for which requisite information sought for. He is advised to specify the time period in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission within seven days after receiving of this order. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is also advised to file RTI application proper manner as per RTI Act, 2005 in future. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

5. One more is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **05.08.2020 at 11:00 A.M. through Video**Conference Facility at the Deputy Commissioner office Amritsar.

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rupinder Kaur, (9872414170) #1800/1, Urban Vihar,

Near Singh Sabha Gurudwara, Dugri Urban Estate, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Education (Schools),

PB. Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Education (Schools),

PB. Mohali Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 376 of 2020

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Jatinder Kaur (SA) (7973054581)

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the state, the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Jatinder Kaur states that third party denied disclosing her information. She added that reply has already been supplied to the appellant. She further states that an email has also been sent to the Commission in this regard.

3. Neither the appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur is present for today's hearing nor did she file any reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated 08.07.2020 has been received from the respondent PIO from email ID supdtedu2@gmail.com by the bench of undersigned comprising a letter signed by Ms. Jasbir Kaur dated 04.11.2019 through which she denied to disclose her information.

5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that hearing notices which were issued to the appellant dated 23.03.2020 and 08.07.2020 returned to the Commission with remarks "no such person" but address is correct as per the case file. It is also observed that appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur was intimated through telephonic conversation regarding hearing through CISCO WEBEX and an SMS was also sent on her number given in the case file (9872414170) through SMS facility of the Commission but she failed to represent this case.

6. I am of the considered view that supplied reply is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rupinder Kaur, (9872414170) #1800/1, Urban Vihar, Near Singh Sabha Gurudwara, Dugri Urban Estate, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Education (Schools), PB. Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Education (Schools), PB. Mohali

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 377 of 2020

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Jatinder Kaur (SA) (7973054581)

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the state, the present case is fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Ms. Jatinder Kaur states that third party denied disclosing her information. She added that reply has already been supplied to the appellant. She further states that an email has also been sent to the Commission in this regard.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur is present for today's hearing nor did she file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated 08.07.2020 has been received from the respondent PIO from email ID supdtedu2@gmail.com by the bench of undersigned comprising a letter signed by Ms. Jasbir Kaur dated 04.11.2019 through which she denied to disclose her information.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that hearing notices dated 23.03.2020 and 08.07.2020 returned to the Commission with remarks "no such person" but address is correct as per the case file. It is also observed that appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur was intimated through telephonic conversation regarding hearing through CISCO WEBEX and an SMS was also sent on her number given in the case file (9872414170) through SMS facility of the Commission but she failed to represent this case.
- 6. I am of the considered view that supplied reply is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, (9872139640)

(Regd. Post) D/o Sh. Pritpal Singh, VPO Gumtala,

Opp. Govt Dispensary, Ward no. 5,

Amritsar.

Versus

Sh. Iqbal Randhawa (Public Information Officer)

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, MC,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC,

Amritsar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 411 of 2020

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the state, the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 07.07.2020 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned requesting therein to adjourn this case. This email is taken on record.

3. Neither the respondent PIO, Sh. Iqbal Randhawa is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard. He was intimated through telephonic conversation regarding hearing through CISCO WEBEX and an SMS was also sent on his number (9216817017) through SMS facility of the Commission but he failed to represent this case. One more is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.

- 4. Appellant, Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur has not mentioned regarding requisite information in the email sent by her dated 07.07.2020. A copy of this order be sent to her by name through <u>registered post</u>, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 30.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Dharmendra, (9872500510) S/o Sh. Dhaniram, Street No 11, Kabir Nagar, Near Nirmal Palace,

Opposite Gurudwara Shahidan, Ludhiana – 141003.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o PSEB, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 419 of 2020

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Sumita Kumari (Superintendent) (9888048174)

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the state, the present case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Sumita Kumari states that information has already been sent to the appellant. Aadhar Card is not mandatory as per the information demanded by the appellant. She added that requisite information is available on the official website www.pseb.ac.in.
- 3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information has already been supplied to the appellant and no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 08.07.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissille Information

Appellant

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, (9465650001)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Santokh Singh, # 2364, Ward No. 5 Machiwara, Tehsil Samrala, Distt Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o SSP, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 863 of 2020

Present: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: ASI, Roor Singh (9780001280).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with previous order dated 10.06.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh states that statements are still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, ASI Roor Singh states that available requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and statements are not available in the official record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the affidavit in original to the appellant along with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing positively. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh Dated: 08.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Varun Mahajan , (9878078776), # 355, Sector 9 D, Chandigarh

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Nagar Council, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Kharar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Nagar Council, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Kharar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 884 of 2020

Versus

Present: Sh. Varun Mahajan, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh (Building Inspector) (9814926881)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with previous order dated 10.06.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Gurpreet Singh states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant through office letter no. 178 dated 13.08.2019 through which appellant was asked to specify the demanded information but till date no reply has been received from the appellant.

- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Varun Mahajan states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant filed RTI application in question form which could not be entertained as per RTI Act 2005. It is observed that reply of the respondent PIO is satisfactory. Appellant is advised to file a fresh RTI application as per RTI Act 2005 to the concerned office to collect the requisite information.
- 5. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.07.2020